S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

Equity Indices Policies & Practices Methodology Update for Accelerated Implementation Rule for Australian Stocks

NEW YORK, FEBRUARY 6, 2025: S&P Dow Jones Indices ("S&P DJI") announces a change to the Equity Indices Policies & Practices Methodology.

To facilitate the prompt implementation of certain share and IWF events for Australian stocks, SPDJI is removing Footnote 6 from the Non-Mandatory Share and IWF Updates Announcement Policy of the Equity Indices Policies & Practices Methodology as detailed in the table below.

	Methodology	
Change	Previous	Updated
Market-Specific	For Australian stocks S&P DJI	
Accelerated	provides two (2) business days'	
Implementation Rules for	notice from the day the Appendix 2A	
Australian Stocks	(formerly Appendix 3B) is filed. If the	
	Appendix 2A is filed at or after the	
	end of the day, accelerated changes	
	are implemented at the earliest on	
	the next trading day.	

Following this update, the accelerated implementation rule for Australian stocks will follow the existing Non-Mandatory Share and IWF Updates Announcement Policy on page 15.

IMPLEMENTATION TIMING

S&P DJI is implementing the above change effective after market close on **February 7, 2025**.

For more information about S&P Dow Jones Indices, please visit www.spglobal.com/spdji.

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500® and the Dow Jones Industrial Average®. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit www.spglobal.com/spdii.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices <u>index_services@spglobal.com</u>